are exposed to movements in the US dollar (USD) and the Indonesian Rupiah (IDR) against the Australian dollar. The Group
does not currently undertake any hedging activities to manage foreign currency risk. At 30 June, the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency risk, including the translation risk associated with foreign operations is as follows (based on AUD equivalent
amounts).

 Assets/(Liabilities) denominated in
 2024 2023
 USD IDR Total USD IDR Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 79,589 11,831 91,420 1,394,810 4,594 1,399,404
Other financial assets 420,937 -  420,937 628,246 -  628,246
Other payables (97,700) (1,320,867) (1,418,567) (42,996) (1,498,179) (1,541,175)
Related party payables (3,863,077) (1,228,433) (5,091,510) (3,618,397) (1,159,309) (4,777,706)
Net statement of financial

position exposure

(3,460,251)

(2,537,469)

(5,997,720)

(1,638,337)

(2,652,894)

(4,291,231)

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax profit sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and IDR against
the Australian dollar. The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than the Australian
dollar has not been included in the sensitivity analysis.

   Consolidated
   2024 2023
   USD IDR USD IDR
   $ $ $ $
Increase
Impact on profit for the year: (decrease)/increase (346,025) (253,747) (163,834) (265,289)

Decrease
Impact on profit for the year: increase /(decrease) 346,025 253,747 163,834 265,289

(f) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligation resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group has adopted the policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or
other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group measures credit
risk on a fair value basis.

Given the nature of the receivables detailed in Note 4, the Group’s exposure to credit risk is not considered to be material.

(g) Net fair values

For financial assets and liabilities, the fair value approximates their carrying value. No financial assets and financial liabilities